## **ORDINANCE NO. G-1229**

AN ORDINANCE amending Section 54-41 of the Code of the City of Pittsburg, Kansas, regulating certain public offenses within the corporate limits of the City of Pittsburg, Kansas, by adopting by reference the 2015 Edition of the "Uniform Public Offense Code for Kansas Cities" as published by The League of Kansas Municipalities, save and except such parts or portions as supplemented, deleted or changed; and repealing Ordinance No. G-1210. No fewer than three copies of said Uniform Public Offense Code shall be marked or stamped Official Copy as Adopted by Ordinance No. G-1229; with all sections or portions thereof intended to be omitted or changed clearly marked to show any such change or omission and to which shall be attached a copy of this Ordinance, and filed with City Clerk to be open to inspection and available to the public at all reasonable hours.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURG, KANSAS:

Section 1. Section 54-41 of the Code of the City of Pittsburg, Kansas, is hereby amended to read:

For the purpose of regulating certain public offenses within the corporate limits of the City of Pittsburg, Kansas, the 2015 Edition of the "Uniform Public Offense Code for Kansas Cities" prepared and published by The League of Kansas Municipalities is incorporated herein by reference save and except Sections 4.1, 10.5 and 10.6 which are amended by Sections 54-42, 54-43 and 54-44 of the Code of the City of Pittsburg, Kansas; amending Section 6.7.1 by making the violation thereof a Class B rather than a Class A violation; and the following sections which are hereby deleted: 5.2 (Furnishing Alcoholic Liquor or Cereal Malt Beverage to a Minor); 5.6 (Purchase or Possession of Cigarettes or Tobacco Products by a Minor); 5.7 (Selling, Giving or Furnishing Cigarettes or Tobacco Products to a Minor); 5.8 (Purchase, Consumption or Possession of Alcoholic Liquor or Cereal Malt Beverage by a Minor); 6.14 (Unlawful Deposits in Sewers); 6.18 (Motor Vehicle Dealers; Selling Motor Vehicle Without a License); 6.19 (Equity Skimming); 7.6 (Performance of Unauthorized Official Act); 7.7 (Simulating Legal Process); 7.10 (False Signing of Petition); 7.14 (Electioneering); 8.1 (Denial of Civil Rights); 10.13 (Barbed Wire); 10.14

(Operation of a Motor Boat or Sailboat); 10.19 (Sale of Medicines and Drugs Through Vending Machines); 11.8 (Gambling); 11.9 (Permitting Premises to be Used for Commercial Gambling); and 11.10 (Possession of a Gambling Device).

<u>Section 2</u>: Section 54-75 [Criminal Trespass] of the Code of the City of Pittsburg, Kansas, is hereby repealed.

Section 3: Section 6.7 [Criminal Trespass] of the Uniform Public Offense Code for Kansas Cities, is hereby amended to include the following:

- (d) Criminal trespass is also entering or remaining upon the grounds of Mt. Olive Cemetery by a person not authorized to do so, whether by foot or conveyance, from the hours of 6:00 p.m. until 7:00 a.m. from October 16 to March 31 and from the hours of 8:00 p.m. until 7:00 a.m. from April 1 to October 15 of each year.
- (e) Criminal trespass is also entering or remaining upon the grounds of the skate park area known as The Pitt in Schlanger Park by a person not authorized to do so, whether by foot or conveyance, from the hours of 7:00 p.m. until 7:00 a.m. from October 31 to March 31 and from the hours of 9:00 p.m. until 7:00 a.m. from April 1 to October 30 of each year.

Section 4: Ordinance No. G-1210 of the City of Pittsburg is hereby repealed.

Section 5: This Ordinance shall become effective following its passage and publication in the City's official newspaper.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF PITTSBURG, KANSAS, this  $8^{th}$  day of September, 2015.

Mayor - Chuck Munsel

Chuk Mursel

ATTEST:

Tammy Nagel, City Clerk

